


































 
 

4835 COLT STREET, UNIT C, VENTURA, CA 93003, PHONE: 805-654-9611 / FAX: 805-654-9613 

JACOB & HEFNER ASSOCIATES, INC. 
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES 

 August 18, 2010 
 E687 
 
 
Baker, Burton & Lundy, P.C. 
515 Pier Avenue 
Hermosa Beach, California 90254-3889 
 
Attention:  Kent Burton, Esquire 

 
 PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Midas Shop 
3125 Pacific Coast Highway, Hermosa Beach, California 90254 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 This report provides the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
performed by Jacob and Hefner Associates, Inc., (JHA) for Baker, Burton & Lundy, P.C. of an 
approximate 5,000-square-foot parcel of land located at 3125 Pacific Coast Highway, Hermosa 
Beach, California (Site, Plate 1).  The Site is located on the southwest corner of Pacific Coast 
Highway and Longfellow Avenue.  The Site is developed with an approximate 2,375-square-
foot, one-story building located on the west half of the Site with asphalt pavement on the east 
half of the Site.  The Site is occupied by a Midas Shop   
  

The objective of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions at the 
Site in accordance with the scope of work contained in the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-05 that constitutes the standard for All Appropriate 
Inquiry (AAI).  As defined, recognized environmental conditions include: "the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that 
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, 
or surface water of the property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products 
even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate government agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized 
environmental conditions."   
 

The ESA was performed in accordance with the scope of work provided in JHA's 
proposal dated August 5, 2010, and with the ASTM scope of work for Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessments - E 1527-05.  In general, the investigation included a review of current federal, 
state and county databases of known and potential environmentally impacted properties, a review 
of available county records, a review of available historical aerial photographs and historical 
maps, a review of an environmental lien search report, a Site reconnaissance to observe present 
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 conditions, and an interview with a representative of the current occupant of the Site.  Prior 
occupants were not available; however, past Site owners and Site uses have been identified and 
are discussed in other sections of this report.  There were no data gaps encountered during the 
assessment. 

 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 

of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.10.  I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The Site consists of two joined lots (Lots 122 and 123) comprising approximately 5,000-
square-feet of land identified as Los Angeles County Assessor Parcel Number 4169-029-044 
(Plate 2).  The Site is located in the east half of Section 25, Township 3 South, Range 15 West, 
San Bernardino Base and Meridian (SBB&M).  The Site is developed with an automobile repair 
facility identified as the Midas Shop.  The building has a small office area, two restrooms, a 
storage area for parts and equipment, and six service bays, five of which have in-ground 
hydraulic automobile lifts.  The remainder of the Site is paved with asphalt with perimeter 
landscape. 

 
The Site is bound by a residential property on the west, Longfellow Avenue on the north, 

Pacific Coast Highway on the east and a vacant former commercial lot on the south.  A 
residential neighborhood is present west of the Site.  Photographs showing the current 
development of the Site and vicinity are provided in Attachment A. 

 
2.1 Physiographic Description 

 
The Site is located in the northwestern Peninsular Ranges physiographic province of 

southern California in the western Coastal Plain of the Los Angeles Basin.  The Site is located 
along the west flank of the El Segundo Sand Hills that extend for a distance of approximately ten 
miles along the coast from the Ballona Gap six miles north of the Site to the Palos Verdes Hills 
four miles south of the Site.  The Site is on a topographic high on the Sand Hills at an elevation 
of approximately 210 feet about mean sea level (msl) as measured from the USGS Venice 7.5-
Minute Topographic Map (1981).  The Site topography slopes down to the west and south.  The 
Pacific Ocean is approximately 0.6 mile west of the Site. 

 
2.2 Geology/Hydrogeology 

  
The Site is located in the western most part of the West Coast Groundwater Basin of the 

Coastal Plain of Los Angeles.  The Site is underlain by Recent and Quaternary Age dune sand 
and Old Dune Sand.     

 
According to the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Hydrologic Section, a 

groundwater monitoring well (Well 702F) is located approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the 
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 Site near the intersection of Meadows Avenue and Shelley Street.  The ground surface elevation 
of the well is 175.6 feet above msl and the depth to water measured in April 2008 was 164.2 feet, 
resulting in a groundwater surface elevation of 11.4 feet above msl.  Given the Site elevation of 
210 feet above msl, the depth to the equivalent groundwater surface beneath the Site would be 
198 feet.    
 
3.0 INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY AND FINDINGS 
 
 JHA reviewed available reports, maps, photographs, City files, and government databases 
regarding the history and development of the Site, and performed a reconnaissance of the Site 
and the Site vicinity.  

   
3.1 Federal and State Database Review 
 

A government database report, prepared by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of 
Milford, Connecticut of available federal, state and county agency databases was reviewed to 
identify government regulated properties having known recognized environmental conditions 
and potential environmental concerns within the vicinity of the Site.  The radii of investigation 
for the Federal and State agency lists were selected in accordance with the ASTM Standards.  
The various government databases reviewed are described in detail in the EDR report.  Also 
included in the EDR report are maps illustrating the locations of listed properties relative to the 
Site.  A copy of the EDR Radius Report, dated August 6, 2010 is provided in Attachment B. 
 

A summary of properties that could not be mapped by EDR but were identified as being 
potentially within the Site vicinity (orphan properties) is also included in the EDR report.  Of the 
listed unmappable properties, none is identifiable as being in the immediate Site vicinity:  The 
pertinent findings of the government database review are summarized as follows: 

 
The Site is identified in the EDR report on the HAZNET List as a registered generator of 
hazardous wastes.  Being a registered generator of hazardous does not indicate that a 
release has occurred at the Site. 
  
The Site is not located within 1.0 mile of a federal Superfund property.  

  
 There are four properties within 0.25 mile of the Site on the RCRA SQG List as a small 

quantity generator of hazardous waste.  Being a registered generator of hazardous waste 
does not indicate that a release has occurred on the property. 

 
 There are five properties within 0.25 mile of the Site identified on one or more of the 

following lists: UST, CA FID UST, HIST UST, and/ or SWEEPS UST as having an 
active or historical underground storage tank (UST).  Having a registered or historical 
UST does not indicate that a release has occurred on the property. 
 
There are six properties within 0.5 mile of the Site listed on the LUST List as having a 
leaking underground storage tank.  Five of the six properties are listed as “Case Closed”, 
indicating that the properties were cleaned up to the satisfaction of the responsible 
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 regulatory agency.  The open LUST case is the Manhattan Car Wash located 500 feet 
north of the Site at 300 South Sepulveda Boulevard in Manhattan Beach.  According to 
documents reviewed at the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, in 
February 2002 one 10,000-gallon UST was removed from the property.  Based on the 
results of soil assessments performed following the removal of the UST, only shallow 
soil was impacted.  There is a low probability that the property has impacted the Site. 
 
There is one dry cleaner within 0.25 mile of the Site.  Debonair Cleaners at 317 South 
Sepulveda Boulevard is located approximately 300 feet north of the Site.  The property is 
not identified as having had a release of dry cleaner solvent. 
 
Based on the database review, the Site is identified in the EDR Report on the HAZNET 

List as a registered generator of hazardous wastes.  The Site is not within 1.0 mile of a federal 
Superfund Property.  The other listed properties in the Site vicinity have a low probability to 
have impacted the Site do to their regulatory status (case closed, or shallow soil only), their 
distances from the Site, and/or their down or cross gradient locations. 

 
3.2 Oil and Gas Development 
 
The California Department of Conservation Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal 

Resources (DOGGR) Online Mapping System, was reviewed to assess the presence of known 
active or abandoned oil and gas wells within the Site vicinity.  Based on the review, the Site was 
not identified within the boundaries of a designated oil or gas field.  An abandoned dry hole, the 
Doyle Petroleum Corporation G. C. Martin # 1 well is located approximately 0.2 mile northeast 
of the Site, east of Kuhn Drive in what is now a residential neighborhood.  The well is plugged 
and abandoned (dry hole).  The northwest end of the Torrance Oil Field is located approximately 
one mile south of the Site.  The Site has not been impacted by oil and gas production. 
 

3.3 Agency Records Review 
 
 JHA reviewed records at the City of Hermosa Beach Building Department and the City of 
Hermosa Beach Fire Department. 

 
 3.3.1 City of Hermosa Beach Building Department 
 
The City of Hermosa Beach Building Department maintains building permits for the Site.  

Permits were requested for the Site address and included the following: 
 
A letter dated 1957 to the City from Mr. Al Bailey that discussed the possibility of 
building a 50-foot by 30-foot store with dwellings on the second floor (apparently the 
building was never built). 
 
A Condemnation Notice dated 1958 addressed from the City to Mr. Bailey was to 
demolish a dilapidated garage located on Lot 123 (the east half of the current Site). 
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 The first building permit was dated April 28, 1964 to construct a 2,375-square-foot (25 
feet by 95 feet) building with parking.  A permit dated October 13, 1964 was for a sign 
for a Midas Muffler Shop.  A business permit for a change of owner was issued in 1987 
to Ms. Shari Baer for a Midas Muffler Shop.  No other permits were observed in the file. 
 

 Based on the review of available building permits, the east half of the Site had a 
dilapidated garage that was condemned and apparently demolished in 1958.  The current 
building was constructed in 1964 and has been occupied by a Midas Muffler Shop since that 
time. 
  
  3.3.2 City of Hermosa Beach Fire Department 

 
The City of Hermosa Beach Fire Department maintains records of USTs and annual fire 

inspections.  JHA was present when Fire Department personnel reviewed the Site file. 
  
No USTs were identified at the Site and no violations were noted on the inspection 
reports. 
 
3.4 Topographic Map and Aerial Photograph Review 

 
Copies of historical topographic maps for the years 1896, 1924, 1934, 1950, 1964, 1972, 

and 1981, and historical aerial photographs for the years 1928, 1938, 1947, 1956, 1965, 1976, 
1989, 1994, 2002, and 2005 available through EDR, were reviewed by JHA for historical land 
use identification.  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were not made for the area.  Based on the 
review of available topographic maps and aerial photographs, the historical development of the 
Site and vicinity was evaluated and is summarized below. 

 
The 1896 topographic map (Redondo, 15-Minute Quadrangle, 1:62500) shows the Site 
and Site vicinity to be undeveloped.  No roads are present.  A railroad track is present 
west of the Site along west flank of the sand hills.  The railroad terminates at the City of 
Redondo, 1.5 miles south of the Site. 
 
The 1924 and 1934 topographic maps (Torrance, 7.5-Minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) show 
the Site to remain undeveloped.  Sepulveda Boulevard is present immediately east of the 
Site.  Several dwellings are present along the north side of Longfellow Avenue, west of 
the Site.  The cities of Hermosa Beach and Manhattan Beach are now developed. 
  
The 1950 topographic map (Venice, 7.5-Minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) shows the Site to 
remain undeveloped. 
  
The 1964 topographic map (Venice, 7.5-Minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) shows the Site and 
Site vicinity are shaded in red, indicating urban development. 
  
The 1972 and 1981 topographic maps (Venice, 7.5-Minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) show 
the Site and Site vicinity to be unchanged since the 1964 map. 
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Based on the topographic maps, the Site was undeveloped from prior to 1896 through at 

least 1934.  The Site and site vicinity are shown as urban development from 1964 to 1981.  No 
unusual features, such as pits, excavations, or significant fills were observed on the topographic 
maps in the Site vicinity. 

 
The 1928 aerial photograph (Fairchild, 1” = 500’) shows the Site to be undeveloped land.  
Sepulveda Boulevard is present east of the Site.   A paved road (Longfellow Avenue) is 
present north of the Site.  Scattered dwellings, vacant lots, and land used for row crop 
agriculture are present in the Site vicinity. 
 
The 1938 aerial photograph (Laval, 1” = 555’) shows the Site to remain undeveloped.  
Sepulveda Boulevard is now a four-lane road.  The site vicinity is still rural with apparent 
row crop agriculture.  Scattered structures are present along some of the roads.   
  
The 1947 aerial photograph (Fairchild, 1” = 666’) shows the Site to remain undeveloped.  
A number of dwellings are present along Longfellow Avenue, west of the Site.  There is 
more development along the streets in the site vicinity.  Residential subdivisions are 
present approximately 0.3 mile south and west of the Site. 
 
The 1956 aerial photograph (Fairchild, 1” = 400’) shows a possible small structure on the 
Site.  A dwelling is present immediately west of the Site.  The property south of the Site 
appears to be a paved lot with several rows of automobiles.  A commercial building is 
present on the east side of Pacific Coast Highway, possibly an automobile dealership.  
Commercial development is present along Pacific Coast Highway and Sepulveda 
Boulevard (the street name changes from Sepulveda Boulevard to Pacific Coast Highway 
at the Hermosa Beach city limits, just north of the Site). 
  
The 1965 and 1976 aerial photographs (Fairchild, 1” = 666’, and Teledyne, 1" = 666') 
show the Site to be developed with the current Midas Muffler Shop building.  The site 
vicinity is fully developed with only a few vacant parcels of land.  

 
The 1989, 1994, 2002 and 2005 aerial photographs (all USGS, 1” = 666’) show the Site 
to be unchanged since the 1965 photograph. 
  
Based on the historic aerial photographs, the Site was an undeveloped rural land from 

1928 until at least 1947.  A possible structure as present on the Site in 1956 (condemned garage).  
By 1965, the current building was present on the Site.  The Site has been little changed since 
1965.  Copies of the 1994 and 1947 aerial photographs are provided in Attachment C. 

 
3.5 City Directory Abstract 

 
 A City Directory abstract dated August 10, 2010, prepared by EDR was reviewed for the 
Site and adjacent properties. The directory listings were provided at approximate five-year 
intervals from 1975 through 2007. 
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 The Site address was listed from 1975 through 1985 as Midas Muffler Shop and South 

Bay Muffler.  In 1995, the Site was listed as Midas Muffler Shop.  From 2003 through 
2007, the Site was listed as Midas Shops. 

 
 Based on the directory abstract, the Site was listed as the Midas Muffler Shop by 1975 
and remained the same with minor name variations through 2007. 
 

3.6 Environmental Lien Search Report 
 

An Environmental Lien Search Report, available from EDR, was reviewed by JHA.  The 
Site parcel (APN 4169-029-044) was searched.  Title for the Site is vested in I Love My 
Landlord LLC.  Title was received from Marjorie Crutchfield Successor Trustee in October 
2009.  No Environmental Liens or other Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) were found for the 
Site. A copy of the Lien Search Report is provided in Attachment D. 
 
 3.7 Site Reconnaissance 
 

On August 10, 2010, a representative from JHA visited the Site to observe current 
conditions.  Mr. Steven Baer, the long time owner of the Midas Muffler Shop, provided access to 
all portions of the Site and the building.  A single building occupied the western half of the Site.  
The east half of the Site was paved with asphalt.  The building had a small office and two 
restrooms at the north end, and a storage area for new mufflers and equipment at the south end.  
The central portion of the building had six service bays numbered 1 through 6 form the north 
(office end) of the building.  Access to the service bays was through three double-wide roll-up 
doors.  Accessed to the Site was from Pacific Coast Highway (Attachment A, Photograph 1). 

 
The office, restrooms, and paved parking area were environmentally unremarkable.  Due 

to the natural slope of the land, the shop floor of the three bays in the south half of the building 
was approximately 3 feet below the three bays in the north half.  Three stairs provide in-side 
access between the two levels.  There was no drive-in access to Bay 4 that contained brake and 
tire mounting equipment and two double-walled 180-gallon above ground storage tanks, one for 
new oil and one for used oil (Photograph 2).   

 
There were five service bays with in-ground hydraulic lifts: the north three bays (Bays 1, 

2, and 3) each had a front-to-rear lift with a movable front piston in a vault and a stationary rear 
piston (Photograph 3).  Bays 5 and 6, in the southern portion of the shop, each had a side-by-side 
double piston lift with an in-ground hydraulic fluid reservoir located between the pistons.  The 
lift in Bay 5 was out-of-service (the heads were removed) and an above ground lift had been 
installed in Bay 5 (Photograph 4).  New and used coolant and used oil filters were stored in 55-
gallon drums.  A self contained aqueous parts washer was observed at the rear of Bay 4.  
According to Mr. Baer, the parts washer fluid and used oil, coolant, and filters are transported for 
recycling by Safety-Kleen and Asbury Environmental Services.  Hazardous materials and 
hazardous wastes were observed to be properly stored, used, and disposed. 

 



Baker, Burton & Lundy, P.C.                August 18, 2010 
Kent Burton, Esquire                    Page 8  
 

E687-02P-RPT  Jacob & Hefner Associates, Inc. 

 The east side of the Site was paved with asphalt for parking and access to the service 
bays.  A trash enclosure was observed at the southeast corner of the building.  The trash bin 
contained general refuse, no hazardous wastes were observed in or around the trash enclosure.  
An approximate five-foot-wide strip of pavement was observed along the south side of the Site 
(Photograph 5).  Based on records at the City of Hermosa Beach, the five-foot wide area is part 
of vacated alley. 

 
No underground storage tanks, floor drains, waste-water clarifier, open pits or ponds, 

stained soil, or stressed vegetation were observed at the time of the Site visit. 
 
3.8 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance 

 
 Adjacent properties in the immediate Site vicinity were observed by JHA for evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions. To the east was Pacific Coast Highway with a large 
commercial development on the east side of the Highway; to the south was a vacant lot; to the 
west was a residential neighborhood (Photograph 6).  North of the Site was Longfellow Avenue 
with an office building on the north side of the street.  No recognized environmental conditions 
were observed on the adjacent properties from the Site boundary or from the public right-of-way. 
 
4.0 SUMMARY 

 
The following is a summary of the findings presented in this report. 
 
The Site is identified in the EDR report on the HAZNET List as a generator of hazardous 
wastes.  Being a registered generator of wastes does not indicate that a release has 
occurred at the Site.  The Site is not located within 1.0 mile of a federal Superfund 
property.  The other listed properties indentified on the various databases have a low 
probability to have impacted the Site due to their regulatory status (case closed, or 
shallow soil only), their distances from the Site, and/or their flank or cross gradient 
locations. 
  
Based on historical aerial photographs and topographic maps, the Site was undeveloped 
from prior to 1896 through 1947.  A possible small structure (dwelling or garage) was 
present on the Site in 1956.  The Site was developed with the current building prior to 
1965. 
 
Based on building permits the original building was constructed in 1964 as a Midas 
Muffler shop and remained unchanged since that time. 
  
No environmental liens or other activity and use limitations (AULs) were found for the 
Site. 

 
On August 10, 2010, a representative from JHA visited the Site to observe current 
conditions.  A single one-story building (approximately 25-feet wide by 95-feet long) 
occupied the west half of the Site.  The building had a small office and two restrooms at 
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 the north end, and a storage area for muffler and equipment at the south end.  The office, 
restrooms, and paved parking area were environmentally unremarkable.  The central 
portion of the building had six service bays numbered 1 through 6 form the north.  There 
was no drive-in access to Bay 4 that contained brake and tire mounting equipment and 
two double-walled 180-gallon above ground storage tanks, one for new oil and one for 
used oil.  Bays 1 through 3 each had a front-to-rear in-ground hydraulic lift with a 
movable front piston in a vault and a stationary rear piston.  Bays 5 and 6 each had a side-
by-side in-ground lift with an in-ground hydraulic fluid reservoir.  The lift in Bay 5 was 
out-of-service (the heads were removed) and an above ground lift had been installed in 
the Bay.  New and used coolant and used oil filters were stored in 55-gallon drums.  A 
self contained aqueous parts washer was observed at the rear of Bay 4.  Hazardous 
materials and hazardous wastes were observed to be properly stored, used, and disposed.  
No underground storage tanks, floor drains, waste-water clarifier, open pits or ponds, 
stained soil, or stressed vegetation were observed at the time of the Site visit. 
 
No recognized environmental conditions were observed on the adjacent properties from 
the boundaries of the Site or from the public right-of-way. 
 

5.0 DISCUSSION 
 
Areas of potential concern at the Site include the past and present storage and use of 

petroleum products and hazardous materials and the storage and disposal of petroleum and 
hazardous wastes, the presence of one out-of-service in-ground hydraulic lift and four active 
lifts.  The Site occupant was observed to handle petroleum products and hazardous materials 
appropriately and to generate and properly dispose of wastes; however, historical activities 
cannot be documented.  It is not known if the in-ground lift-vaults for the three front-to-rear lifts 
had accumulated fluids that may have leaked.  Mr. Baer stated that the lift vaults are typically 
cleaned once a year.  It is not known if the one out-of-service in-ground lift had leaked; however, 
lifts are typically taken out-of-service due to a leak or other malfunction.  
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 

  
 Based on the information reviewed and summarized, it is the professional opinion of 
Jacob & Hefner Associates, Inc. that this assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions, as previously defined, at the Site except for the presence of one out-
of-service side-by-side in-ground lift.  
 
7.0 LIMITATIONS 
 

This report has been prepared for Baker, Burton & Lundy, P.C. as a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment at the Midas Shop located at 3125 Pacific Coast Highway, 
Hermosa Beach, California.  Parties not designated by Baker, Burton & Lundy, P.C. should not 
rely on the information in this report without the written consent of JHA. 

 
In performing the professional services, JHA has applied present engineering and 
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 scientific judgment and used a level of effort consistent with the standard of practice measured 
on the date of this report and in the locale of the project Site for similar type of studies.  JHA 
makes no other warranty concerning any of the services furnished to the client.  Inferences with 
respect to potential subsurface contamination are based on a review of readily available 
government and historical records and a Site reconnaissance.  The findings and interpretations in 
this report have been developed based on the review of existing information pertaining to the 
subject Site.  It should be recognized that subsurface contamination can vary laterally and with 
depth below a given Site. 

 
      Yours very truly, 
      Jacob & Hefner Associates, Inc. 
 

       
      Wallace A. Jensky, II, P.G., R.E.A. 
      Professional Geologist 
 
 
 
Attachments: Plate 1 – Site Location Map 
  Plate 2 – Assessor’s Parcel Map 
  
  A - Current Site Photographs 
  B - ERD Radius Map Report 
  C - Historical Aerial Photographs from 1994 and 1947 

 D - Environmental Lien Search Report 
 E - Curriculum Vitae of the Environmental Professional 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3125 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254

COORDINATES

33.876500 - 33˚ 52’ 35.4’’Latitude (North): 
118.396100 - 118˚ 23’ 46.0’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
370879.1UTM X (Meters): 
3749145.5UTM Y (Meters): 
210 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

33118-H4 VENICE, CATarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

MIDAS MUFFLER
3125 PACIFIC COAST HWY
HERMOSA BEACH, CA  90254

   N/AHAZNET

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
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UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
PROC Certified Processors Database
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 4
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VASEK POLAK SAAB   356 S SEPULVEDA BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 5 12

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTH BAY BMW   2901 PACIFIC COAST HIGH S 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) C7 20
     VASEK POLAK SUBARU   2775 PACIFIC COAST HWY S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 12 26
     BUGGE BUILDERS   2697 PACIFIC COAST HWY S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) 13 28

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2010 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FOUR SEASONS PEST CONTROL   1501 MAGNOLIA N 1/2 - 1 (0.910 mi.) 19 43
Status: Refer: Other Agency

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2010 has revealed that there are 6
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     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLAKELY-COMSTOCK   400 SEPULVEDA BLVD S NE 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A4 11
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     VASEK POLAK SAAB   356 S SEPULVEDA BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 5 12
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MANHATTAN CAR WASH   300 SOUTH SEPULVEDA BLV N 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B9 25
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     HILLSIDE PLAZA-JOINT VENTURE   125 SEPULVEDA BLVD S N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) D14 30
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VASEK POLAK BMW   2901 PACIFIC COAST HWY S 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) C8 22
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CHAMPION CHEVROLET L L C   707 N SEPULVEDA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) 18 35
Status: Completed - Case Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2010 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MANHATTAN CAR WASH   300 S SEPULVEDA BLVD N 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B11 26

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WARREN PONTIAC   400 S SEPULVEDA BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) A3 10
     TIM SMITH INCORPORATED   114 N SEPULVEDA BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E17 33
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HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 3
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOB WARREN PONTIAC, INC.   400 S SEPULVEDA BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) A2 9
     STATION 051   114 N SEPULVEDA BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E16 31

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VASEK POLAK BMW   2901 PACIFIC COAST HWY S 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) C8 22

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     3 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WARREN PONTIAC   400 S SEPULVEDA BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) A3 10
     MANHATTAN CAR WASH   300 S SEPULVEDA BLVD N 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B10 25
     TIM SMITH INCORPORATED   114 N SEPULVEDA BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E17 33

Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 5 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLAKELY-COMSTOCK   400 SEPULVEDA BLVD S NE 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A4 11
     VASEK POLAK SAAB   356 S SEPULVEDA BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 5 12
     HILLSIDE PLAZA-JOINT VENT   125 SEPULVEDA N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) D15 31

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTH BAY BMW   2901 PACIFIC COAST HIGH S 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) C7 20
     CHAMPION CHEVROLET L L C   707 N SEPULVEDA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) 18 35

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/22/2009 has revealed that there is
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     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DEBONAIR CLEANERS   317 S SEPULVEDA BLVD N 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B6 16
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HERMOSA BCH CITY PUB WKS  SWEEPS UST
MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE DEPT  SWEEPS UST
MOBIL REFINERY MANHATTAN BEACH  CERCLIS-NFRAP
CALTRANS  RCRA-SQG,FINDS,HAZNET
PARKLAND CLEANERS  RCRA-SQG,FINDS
CHEM TAB CORPORATION  RCRA-SQG,FINDS
LINE 1202 GREEN STATION  RCRA-LQG
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  RCRA-NLR
ATKINSON BRICK CO  MINES
CEMEX, INC.  MINES
PTX INDUSTRIES INC  MINES
CASTAIC CLAY MFG CO  MINES
BOUQUET CANYON STONE CO INC  MINES
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.  MINES
LIVINGSTON GRAHAM  MINES
UNITED ROCK PRODUCTS CORP.  MINES
CURTIS SAND & GRAVEL CO.  MINES
ANTELOPE VALLEY AGGREGATE, INC.  MINES
REDCO II  MINES
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.  MINES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwzURL90bSho32mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt85Bi2yU7RBi40JlLeQ4FKvLUVrg93wyPvSaa4i7I8s0357zojOdR3X2.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwzURL90bSho32mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt85Bi2yU7RBi40JlLeQ4FKvLUVrgB3wyPvSaa2i7I8s0355zojOdR3X7.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwz3RL90bSho22mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt55Bi2yU7RAi40JlLeQ9FKvLUVrgA3wyPvSaaAi7I8s0353zojOdR3X5.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwz3RL90bSho22mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt35Bi2yU7RAi40JlLeQ3FKvLUVrg73wyPvSaa8i7I8s0352zojOdR3X5.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwz3RL90bSho22mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt25Bi2yU7R7i40JlLeQBFKvLUVrg93wyPvSaa6i7I8s0352zojOdR3X2.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwz3RL90bSho22mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt25Bi2yU7R4i40JlLeQBFKvLUVrg63wyPvSaa6i7I8s035AzojOdR3X6.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwz3RL90bSho22mbGZR3W3m9oLxYgt25Bi2yU7R5i40JlLeQ3FKvLUVrg63wyPvSaa4i7I8s0352zojOdR3X8.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwz3RL90bSho22mbGZR3W3m9oLxYgt45Bi2yU7R3i40JlLeQ9FKvLUVrg83wyPvSaa2i7I8s0356zojOdR3X4.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwzORL90bSho52mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt25Bi2yU7R2i40JlLeQ2FKvLUVrg43wyPvSaa6i7I8s0353zojOdR3XB.gm8WikX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4g84ZtgaK89S2bRZoYtiU90LavVKySAI09jRSmi2K5bIURGQ3BLohqYgC3GBiKCUEK30T0aFLg028EviaVkI9ZrynTSyl49sglw8pV2LbZ2CtLI8dla9uKbx2F89IwSOyAiEb.IR.D2UKoXPYXv8RuiYuUWr3s30thLdb2x9vsHV6Z4lqgKK8fx3JnZ2ZtDH2pGatxKAb40v9q8SqIAo3bq9Rrs5jLoaZYT87hmi2zUBZ8eG03FL7n7MtvzpVgi9KOyRRSYG1BDIns0TA4Fqju9RVsuKbmcCie94TNgF98BP3WLZ9Hta72HoaNWKwzORL90bSho52mbGZR3W2m9oLxYgt25Bi2yU7R2i40JlLeQ2FKvLUVrg53wyPvSaa2i7I8s035BzojOdR3X7.gm8WikX2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    6  NR   NR      1      1    4 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250CA FID UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250HIST UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    5  NR   NR      1      1    3 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLA Co. Site Mitigation
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CALABASAS, CA 913022254Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3466 MALAGA COURTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     STEVEN BAERContact:
     CAL000065318Gepaid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613935TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     HERMOSA BEACH, CA 902540000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3125 PACIFIC COAST HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3106219000Telephone:
     STEVEN BAER / OWNERContact:
     CAL000065318Gepaid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613935TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     HERMOSA BEACH, CA 902540000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3125 PACIFIC COAST HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3106219000Telephone:
     STEVEN BAER / OWNERContact:
     CAL000065318Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0664Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     FresnoTSD County:
     CAD093459485TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     CALABASAS, CA 913022254Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3466 MALAGA COURTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     STEVEN BAERContact:
     CAL000065318Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 4 in cluster A

Actual:
210 ft.

Property HERMOSA BEACH, CA  90254
Target 3125 PACIFIC COAST HWY    N/A
A1 HAZNETMIDAS MUFFLER S102814427
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.17Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613935TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     HERMOSA BEACH, CA 902540000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3125 PACIFIC COAST HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3106219000Telephone:
     STEVEN BAER / OWNERContact:
     CAL000065318Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.0333Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:

MIDAS MUFFLER  (Continued) S102814427

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001950Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266Owner City,St,Zip:
     400 SOUTH SEPULVEDA BLVD.Owner Address:
     BOB WARREN PONTIAC, INC.Owner Name:
     2133767911Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     CAR DEALEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000003075Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

92 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
0.017 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
215 ft.

< 1/8 MANHATTAN BEACH, CA  90266
NE 400 S SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A
A2 HIST USTBOB WARREN PONTIAC, INC. U001563489
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UmL6ICIUDCdmB1vLzBm3pqCIgAFCLSlIbgiAFRmDJmRCXxQdKYABruZBLkz1g7QvAiQ3E9izZXnBlWTmS7z4snTpAk6q8OwCMh04xh9gTL8AqJ6FBjv4IuqL0czSWWUlk4k3ENlbFl4g7GBi3EFAx9ZFlRGRuORm0FH6DLnU4HRmIJhLila3kdqIYPiCLtHI3qY9E3XDsP9CiCAdXwL3ZQ9BjoJ1npOvSugBwz5zPQcBdDJmp6H3niXpyEBqg7lC9XE9cXDgwJVApFzFrso4bVsL6R4SLekl4S331cXbjOUguoUix9S6mW4UZZWmFi7Lp.p4gNiIx5SChEXIpgz3ZIADjDnCvuddFdO57k3BGQ51QMxv7vqBhbyzaa.Bar3mnja6sxapunsqxfrC5Oa8Zl.gw1EAuQaF7Uy9swRLlB9SSmxlUS88Mv.b8yhg.ShihdYAbPKFsNVRv4wmD7h2QPFJSn8malyRQ9N5tQTX95hxB4AQS7OvKlxKKiQYKEKA6u66aLDUXwnmskVLGXx46TyIa4qCumEIEEX3T.QDR68CL.qdfNGVAs0BSzx1DGjvdM145I1zLXlBOkrmvWz3.qIpj1rqIGdCuWN5upkgzXFA9fnF89RBpW3LGLOSU1wl0dd4Nrybyx6gfLBiuaa7lJdFw6MRZUGmCLJ7lJvJqRLmcO0RG5H5LXrXM6QxwZBQB6hANftKSboYKJLAB7g3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

T0Facility Type:
RemovedPermit Status:
00002276TPermit Number:
2UArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
010871-010839Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10839Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     MANHATTAN BEACHMailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     400 S SEPULVEDA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     8180000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00003075Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19020880Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

92 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
0.017 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
215 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSMANHATTAN BEACH, CA  
NE SWEEPS UST400 S SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A
A3 CA FID USTWARREN PONTIAC S101585197

TC2835657.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/24/1987Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                6/17/1986Date Leak Stopped:
                6/17/1986Date Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/17/1986Date Leak First Reported:
                6/17/1986Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603700018Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                000308facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              000308RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JACase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              1986-07-09 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3958941Longitude:
                              33.8769202Latitude:
                              T0603700018Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    000308Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

97 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
0.018 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
216 ft.

< 1/8 MANHATTAN BEACH, CA  90266
NE LUST400 SEPULVEDA BLVD S    N/A
A4 HIST CORTESEBLAKELY-COMSTOCK S101297500

TC2835657.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8812572 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                400 S SEPULVEDA, MANHATTAN BEACH, CARP Address:
                BLAKELY-COMSTOCKResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3863.7830198927203941460199652Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                BONVIE, MR.Operator:

BLAKELY-COMSTOCK  (Continued) S101297500

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD982415952EPA ID:
                    MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
                    356 S SEPULVEDA BLVDFacility address:
                    VASEK POLAK SAABFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNET
269 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
0.051 mi. LUST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
226 ft.

< 1/8 HIST CORTESEMANHATTAN BEACH, CA  90266
NNE FINDS356 S SEPULVEDA BLVD CAD982415952
5 RCRA-SQGVASEK POLAK SAAB 1000203195

TC2835657.2s   Page 12
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